probable fee simple market value (subject to a hypothetical condition, easements and 
restrictions of record) in the subject properties ‘as is’ and ‘as if’ vacant (land only) as of 
October 25, 2022 is: 

FINAL VALUE 

Subject: Lot 1C-1, 20th Street Extended
Market Value ‘As If Vacant’ 
(Land Only) 

Fee Simple One Million Fifty Thousand Dollars 
$1,050,000 

Subject: Lot 4C, 20th Street Extended
Market Value ‘As Is’  Fee Simple Three Hundred Thousand Dollars 

$300,000 
Subject: Lot 5C-1 
Market Value ‘As Is’  Fee Simple Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars 

$420,000 
Hypothetical Condition – Lot 1C-1 
Lot 1C-1 is currently improved, but the improvements are reported to be planned for removal.  This lot 
is valued as if vacant land. 

The attached appraisal report contains 41 pages plus addenda.  If I can be of any

[...]

simple market value (subject to a hypothetical condition, easements and restrictions of 

record) in the subject properties ‘as is’ and ‘as if’ vacant (land only) as of October 25, 

2022 is: 

FINAL VALUE  
Subject: Lot 1C-1, 20th Street Extended
Market Value ‘As If Vacant’  
(Land Only) 

Fee Simple One Million Fifty Thousand Dollars 
$1,050,000 

Subject: Lot 4C, 20th Street Extended
Market Value ‘As Is’ Fee Simple Three Hundred Thousand Dollars 

$300,000 
Subject: Lot 5C-1 
Market Value ‘As Is’ Fee Simple Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars 

$420,000 
Hypothetical Condition - Lot 1C-1 
Lot 1C-1 is currently improved, but the improvements are reported to be planned for removal.  This lot 
is valued as if vacant land. 

RECONCILIATION AND VALUE CONCLUSION 

Hippauf Dry & Connelly 41 Lots 1C-1, 4C & 5C-1, 20th Street Extended